
From: Linda Anderson
To: Ross, Adam
Subject: Cannabis Dispensary
Date: Wednesday, December 5, 2018 11:48:52 AM

Greetings:

I am writing to express my strong objection to allowing the Aloha Aina Inc. Cannabis
Dispensary to establish their business in the Piner/Marlow Shopping Center.  

This location is surrounded by neighborhoods and schools close by, and such a
business is very likely to draw the interest of those inclined to commit burglary, adding
another layer of danger to our community.  In my opinion, a more suitable location
would be at a much more distant area, amid other retail establishments.  

Thank you,
Linda Anderson
Santa Rosa 95403

mailto:lkstar123@yahoo.com
mailto:ARoss@srcity.org


From: Full Name
To: Ross, Adam
Subject: Please do not allow the pot dispensaries
Date: Thursday, December 6, 2018 7:22:36 PM

Hello Adam Ross,

I am writing to you regarding the public hearing on December 13th at 4:00 pm. for the conditional use permit for the
pot dispensary  near Marlow and Piner where I leave. I will be at work and I will not be able to attend, but I want to
ask you please do not allow this to happen near the Epicenter where our kids are playing. Also, I really do not want
to deal with this horrible smell. I do not want our kids to be playing near pot dispensary.

I want to thank you in advance for making the effort to keep our kids away from pot dispensaries and to keep our
neighborhood safe. Northwest Santa Rosa is a great place to leave. Please keep it safe for our kids and our self.

Sincerely,
Atanas Draganski

mailto:ngolemetza@excite.com
mailto:ARoss@srcity.org


From: Mervin Maier
To: Ross, Adam; Hollister, Aaron
Subject: Pot dispensaries
Date: Thursday, December 6, 2018 7:55:33 PM

Dear Sirs,
I am deeply concerned that the city of S.R. is considering the possibility of 2 pot dispensaries within
close proximity of one and another. What is the attraction to Marlow Rd? Additionally, both are
within the vicinity and district of Piner H.S. which is a bad message to our young people. Please
reconsider the placement of these potential dispensaries. Please be creative and encourage
healthier retail establishments that will garner taxes to be paid to the city.
 
Sincerely,
Mervin Maier
 
Mervin Maier, LMFT
3440 Mendocino Ave.
Santa Rosa, CA 94503
707-992-5238
www.mervinmaiermft.com
 
Certified DDPI Practitioner, Consultant, Trainer
DDPI Board Member
 

mailto:mmaiermft@sonic.net
mailto:ARoss@srcity.org
mailto:AHollister@srcity.org
http://www.mervinmaiermft.com/


From: Sharon
To: Ross, Adam
Cc: sharond707@sonic.net; watchman01@att.net
Subject: Re: Need quick response please
Date: Thursday, December 6, 2018 3:45:35 PM

Adam, I did.  Cannot understand why my neighbors and I were not apprised of this hearing.  Apple tree subdivision
has 400+ houses so I have printed 500 copies and am distributing them.  None of those I have spoken with knew
anything about it.  I now understand 12/13 is the last hearing.  Were the other hearings held somewhere in a closet??
Do we really need 5 cannabis related businesses within a couple of miles, starting with the sports store on West
Steele, 2 on Industrial Drive, and the one near the corner of Guerneville and Marlow, just a block from Monroe
elementary and Comstock Middle?

I am truly troubled that these businesses are being shoved down our throats with no safety planning, and no thought
for a cash only business in which, I am sure you are aware, alllows for guns, robberies, whatever else, loads of cash
encourages.  Why is this concentrations being allowed??? Our Appletree families have children and grandchildren.

Sharon dougherty

Sent from my iPad

> On Dec 6, 2018, at 2:46 PM, Ross, Adam <ARoss@srcity.org> wrote:
>
> Hi Sharon,
>
> Just want to make sure you received the Notice of Public Hearing for 1954 Piner, Suite B. Aloha Aina, Medical
and Adult Use Cannabis Dispensary.
>
>
> Adam Ross | City Planner
> Planning and Economic Development |100 Santa Rosa Avenue, Room 3 | Santa Rosa, CA 95404
> Tel. (707) 543-4705 | Fax (707) 543-3269 | aross@srcity.org
>
>
>
>
>
> -----Original Message-----
> From: Sharon <sharond707@sonic.net>
> Sent: Thursday, December 6, 2018 9:45 AM
> To: Ross, Adam <ARoss@srcity.org>
> Cc: sharond707@sonic.net
> Subject: Need quick response please
>
>
> Adam, please send me asap a printable copy of the Notice of Public Hearing for cannabis dispensary on the corner
of Piner and Marlow in Santa Rosa to take place on Thursday, 12/13/18 at 4pm.  My neighborhood needs to be
aware that this is happening.  Thank you.
> Sharon Dougherty
>
>
> Sent from my iPad
> <1954 Piner Rd.pdf>

mailto:sharond707@sonic.net
mailto:ARoss@srcity.org
mailto:sharond707@sonic.net
mailto:watchman01@att.net


From: Carolyn Lopez
To: Ross, Adam
Cc: carolynlop@gmail.com
Subject: Conditional Pot Dispensaries at Marlowe & Piner
Date: Friday, December 7, 2018 7:34:54 AM

Mr Ross,

I have recently been made aware of the above referenced matter and that you are the city employee processing the
permit request. 

Please note that as a 30 plus year city of Santa Rosa resident  in northwest SR I object to this permit request for the
following reasons;

1.  Dispensary is too close to schools and the local Drug store used by families. 
2.  Traffic would increase in an already congested area.
3.  This is a proposed location for Northwest Santa Rosa, how many proposed or already approved permits are there
for this area?
4.   How many are proposed or have been permitted in the east side of Santa Rosa?  Any in or near the Oskmont
areas? Any in the Montgomery Village, Proctor Terrace areas?  Fountain grove?

Your prompt attention to this matter is appreciated. 

Carolyn Lopez
Carolynlop@ gmail.com

Sent from my iPhone

mailto:carolynlop@gmail.com
mailto:ARoss@srcity.org
mailto:carolynlop@gmail.com


Monica Harrison 8:30 a.m. 12/7/2018 

Called to express opposition of 1954 Piner Rd, Suite B CUP18-060 Medical and Adult Use Cannabis Retail 
Dispensary.  

Her concerns were increased traffic and the close proximity to the Yogurt Time business that attracts 
minors.  



From: GARFIELD LAFOUNTAIN
To: Ross, Adam
Subject: pot shop
Date: Friday, December 7, 2018 3:57:27 PM

 
I am in favor of the one at piner and marlow. I use cbd oil for my interstitial lung disease. I can not go
far. This is ideal for me.
Sent from Mail for Windows 10
 

mailto:gelafountain@msn.com
mailto:ARoss@srcity.org
https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?LinkId=550986


From: Carole Lloyd
To: Ross, Adam
Subject: cup18-60
Date: Saturday, December 8, 2018 3:23:27 PM

Noticed the Public hearing sign regarding 1954 Piner Road.  I am not going to be in town and just
wanted to see where can I voice my thoughts on this.  Really the city is going to let a cannabis store
go in by a yogurt shop and a Drive thru fast food restaurant and along a walking path of a school?  
That’s just plain crazy.  Especially when there are two other applicants for Piner Road.  Thanks for
listening.
 
Carole Lloyd
ccdlloyd@sbcglobal.net
 
Sent from Mail for Windows 10
 

mailto:outlook_8A6CD8C02616F295@outlook.com
mailto:ARoss@srcity.org
https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?LinkId=550986


From: John Bryant
To: Ross, Adam
Subject: Conditional Use Permit for Aloha Aina, Inc. - a cannabis dispensary
Date: Sunday, December 9, 2018 4:04:15 PM

Mr. Ross,
 
I am not able to attend the Thursday Planning Commission’s Public Hearing regarding the
consideration of a conditional use permit for Aloha Aina,Inc at 1954 Piner Road.
 
I am against recommending for approval of this permit on the grounds that there are already three
cannabis businesses located within 1.3 miles of this site.  In addition, I do not believe that a cannabis
business is appropriate for this particular location as it is in a residential housing area with many
families.  Children from this area attend elementary schools (Monroe and Schaefer), Cook Middle
School, and Piner High School and many must walk past this particular location to get to those
campuses. 
 
Thank you for including my objection to this conditional use permit at the upcoming meeting.
 
Sincerely,
 
John Bryant
 
 

mailto:webfour@sonic.net
mailto:ARoss@srcity.org


From: Richard McCune
To: Ross, Adam
Subject: 1954 Piner Suite B
Date: Monday, December 10, 2018 9:07:53 AM

I am all for the approval of the future dispensary at 1954 Piner.
It will be nice. Brand new building, easy access for patients.
Thank You

mailto:mccune_rich@yahoo.com
mailto:ARoss@srcity.org


From: rochelle anderson
To: Ross, Adam
Cc: Dianne Martin
Subject: 1954 Piner Rd./Cannabis
Date: Monday, December 10, 2018 6:25:36 PM

Mr. Ross,
I'am writing to express my strong opposition to this proposed use of new construction neighboring my home. As a
local teacher, and mom of two teenagers, who live a block from this site, I'am alarmed that the city would even
entertain this notion. It also seems laughable that this business would be located next to a frozen yogurt shop,
Yogurt Time... mingling children, families, and weed. Brilliant planning. You can be sure this will not encourage
neighborhood families to use these surrounding businesses and I won't feel comfortable sending my teenagers on
foot to run errands at these shops as I do now. This detracts from community and family space in our neighborhood.
Please deny permits for this proposed business.
Rochelle Anderson
707-889-3029

Sent from my iPhone

mailto:rochellemanderson@yahoo.com
mailto:ARoss@srcity.org
mailto:dimartin707@yahoo.com


From: Carol Mangels
To: Ross, Adam
Subject: 1954 Piner Rd., Ste. B, proposed cannabis business
Date: Tuesday, December 11, 2018 10:17:26 AM

Hi Adam,

Thank you again for spending so much time with us yesterday discussing the proposed Aloha
Aina cannabis dispensary on Piner Rd.

If you have time to answer, I have a some additional questions.

1.  Is the security guard going to be armed?

2.  I didn't read anything in the application about how the business will handle its very
valuable product deliveries and its cash.  What kind of vehicle will deliver the cannabis
goods?  An armed vehicle?  What hours of the day and days of the week will the delivery take
place?  Does this business have a credit union or bank who will accept its cash?  Daily, weekly
or how often will deposits be made?  If no credit union or bank will accept the cash, where
does this business plan to store its cash?  How will the valuable cannabis products be protected
from theft after 9 p.m. until the store reopens the next day at 9 a.m.?

3. A companion question to #2:  Why doesn't the City of Santa Rosa require a cannabis
business to answer the above questions on the application for a permit to operate this type of
cash-heavy business with a very valuable product known to be worth stealing?

4. The application states the City will monitor the business going forward.  Who in the City
will do this work?  Does the City have enough personnel to monitor all the cannabis
businesses it has approved so far?  How about enough personnel to monitor the many new
businesses who have submitted permit applications?  What type of "monitoring" does the City
plan to do for each business?  What will be checked, how often, and will it be on-site or
monitoring of paperwork submitted by the business to the City?

5.  On what date and how (sign, letter, flyer, or ?) was our neighborhood notified about this
cannabis business application?  If in writing, what radius was used (e.g., everyone within "x"
feet of this business)?

6.  Has there been any comment made to the City from Walgreens or any of the businesses
near the proposed cannabis business about the applicant's plan to locate a cannabis business
nearby?

Thank you for any information you can provide.  Jim and both appreciate your help.

Regards,
Carol Mangels  

mailto:wheatina@gmail.com
mailto:ARoss@srcity.org
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Maloney, Mike

From: Maloney, Mike
Sent: Tuesday, December 11, 2018 2:29 PM
To: _PLANCOM - Planning Commission
Cc: Ross, Adam
Subject: Item 10.1 Aloha Aina questions and answers - Late Correspondence
Attachments: Security Plan.pdf

Informational only ‐ please do not reply to all 
 
Chair Edmondson and Members of the Planning Commission 
 
Question: Commissioner Duggan asked several questions regarding the deliveries to the site, including the current plan, 
whether or not the deliveries will be limited to before and/or after opening and closing hours, and if not, how will the 
receipt of products be handled with customers on site? 
 
Answer: All wholesale deliveries to the dispensary will be scheduled in advance with Aloha Aina's Operations Manager to
coordinate receiving procedures. Wholesale distributors will arrive, check in with security employees, and be escorted to 
the Secured Access area. Wholesale deliveries to the site are not limited as proposed. Staff has concerns with 
Conditioning the items wholesale delivery hours to the location, being that if the wholesale delivery were to be 
conditioned to before and after the dispensary is open to the public then that may create increased opportunities for 
theft.  
 
Question: Commissioner Duggan asked referred to the Security Plan mentioned in the Project Narrative (Attachment 3). 
Typically, the Security Plan is confidential as it may show the security camera layout, secured entrance, security 
operating standards. However, in this case, the Security Plan does not show or highlight the sensitive information 
mentioned. Additionally, Staff reached out to the Applicant and received approval to allow the Security Plan to be a part 
of the Public Record. Please find the attached Security Plan in this correspondence.  
 
Question: Commissioner Dugan asked about daily sales limits and if the purchasing information from a customer is 
shared with other dispensaries by the State through the Track‐and‐Trace System.  
 
Answer: Daily purchase limits are required by law.  Point of Sales purchase systems provide automated customer 
tracking and reporting to ensure daily limits are not exceeded.  However, there is no mechanism in the Track‐and‐Trace 
program that cross references daily purchase limits across licensed retail establishments. Daily purchase limits are 
detailed in the California Code of Regulations, Title 16, Division 42., Bureau of Cannabis Control, Section 5409. Daily 
Limits and are provided as follows: 
 

 A retailer shall not sell more than the following amounts to a single adult‐use cannabis customer in a single day: 
o 28.5 grams of non‐concentrated cannabis. 
o 8 grams of concentrated cannabis as defined in Business and Professions Code section 26001, including 

concentrated cannabis contained in cannabis products. 
o 6 immature cannabis plants. 

 A retailer shall not sell more than the following amounts to a single medicinal cannabis patient, or to a patient’s 
primary caregiver purchasing medicinal cannabis on behalf of the patient, in a single day: 

o 8 ounces of medicinal cannabis as defined in section 11362.77 of the Health and Safety Code. 
o 12 immature cannabis plants. 
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 If a valid physician’s recommendation contains a different amount than the limits listed in this section, the 
medicinal cannabis customer may purchase an amount of medicinal cannabis consistent with the patient’s 
needs as recommended by a physician. 

 Authority: Section 26013, Business and Professions Code. Reference: Section 26012, Business and Professions 
Code; and Sections 11362.1 and 11362.77, Health and Safety Code. 

 
Adam Ross | City Planner 
Planning and Economic Development |100 Santa Rosa Avenue, Room 3 | Santa Rosa, CA 95404 
Tel. (707) 543‐4705 | Fax (707) 543‐3269 | aross@srcity.org 
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